
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Livesley (Chair), Bartlett (Vice-Chair), 

Sue Galloway, Horton, Macdonald, Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
Sunderland and B Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 21 December 2006 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on 

Wednesday 20 December 2006 at Memorial Gardens. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the West & 
City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 16 November 
2006 and 28 November 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the day before the meeting. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 

 



 

 
4. Plans List   

 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) 73 Gale Lane, York (06/01508/FUL)  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

Erection of an apartment block comprising 6 no. two bed flats and 1 
no. two bed house, after demolition of existing dwellings at 73 and 
75 Gale Lane (resubmission).  [Westfield Ward] 
 

b) 42 Stonegate, York (06/01641/FUL)  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

Variation of condition 4 of planning permission 03/00590/FUL to 
extend opening hours of an internet lounge from 1000-2300 (Mon-
Sat) and 1100-2230 (Sun) to 1000-2400 (Mon-Thurs), 1000-0100 
(Fri and Sat) and 1100-2400 (Sun) and extension of off-licence 
hours from 2230-2300(Sun).  [Guildhall Ward] 
 

c) 10 Hatters Close, Copmanthorpe, York (06/02156/FUL)  (Pages 
37 - 44) 
 

Two storey pitched roof side extension and single storey rear 
extension.  [Rural West York Ward] 
 

d) 7 Hawkshead Close, York (06/02062/FUL)  (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

Erection of a pitched roof two storey detached dwelling on land at 
7-9 Hawkshead Close (resubmission).  [Westfield Ward] 
 

e) Dodsworth Hall, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton, York 
(06/02233/FUL)  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

Single storey rear extension, vehicle access and car parking, and 
new rooflights.  [Rural West York Ward] 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 
 
 



 

 
Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 551078 

• Email – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AND CITY CENTRE  AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE    

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 20 December 2006   

 

Coach departs Memorial Gardens at 11.00 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE  

11.10 10 Hatters Close, Copmanthorpe  

11:40 7 – 9 Hawkshead Close  

12:20 Dodsworth Hall, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

          

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 16 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, 
MACDONALD, REID, SIMPSON-LAING (EXCEPT 
FOR AGENDA ITEM 4D), SUNDERLAND AND 
B WATSON 

40. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
22A Huntington Road 
  

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Macdonald, 
Reid, Sunderland and 
B Watson 

The Palace, 
Bishopthorpe Road 
  

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
comments have been 
received from the 
Parish Council and 
because of the 
complex nature of the 
proposals 
  

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Macdonald, 
Reid, Sunderland and 
B Watson 
  

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

No interests were declared.  Members who had attended the site visits 
declared that they had been offered tea and biscuits at The Palace, 
Bishopthorpe Road, York.  

42. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee on 19 October 
2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 

44. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

44a. 22A Huntington Road, York (06/01992/FUL)  

Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr K Taylor, for the 
erection of a three storey pitched roof side extension to a house in multiple 
occupation to form additional accommodation and reinstatement of the 
front boundary wall (revised scheme). 

Representations were received in objection to the application from the site 
owner. 

Members noted that the only way of getting cycles and bins from the 
storage area at the rear to the street at the front would be through the 
house.  They raised concerns regarding quality of life, in terms of this 
worsening the amenity of residents at the property, and health and safety, 
in terms of the practical difficulties of moving the large bins through the 
house, particularly given the steps at the front.  They queried whether the 
area at the rear was large enough for the storage of the potential number 
of cycles and the necessary refuse and recycling facilities for a property of 
this size.  They requested that any permission include a condition 
preventing the storage of bins at the front of the property, as this would be 
detrimental to the appearance of the conservation area.  They also 
expressed some concerns regarding egress from the building at the rear in 
case of a fire, but recognised that this was a Building Control matter and 
not a planning consideration. 

Councillor B Watson proposed and Councillor Macdonald seconded a 
motion to refuse the application on the grounds of overdevelopment in 
relation to its proximity to adjacent buildings, worsening of amenity for 
residents in terms of bins and cycles having to be brought through the 
house, and inadequate facilities for refuse storage and collection.  On 
being put to the vote, this motion was declared lost and a motion to 
approve the application was then moved.  

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional condition:

(i) Condition – “No waste or recycling bins or refuse shall be stored at the 
front of the premises. 

Page 4



Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and residential amenity.”

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, subjec
[...]
adjacent properties in the future. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional condition:

(i) Condition – “The opaque roof sheets, obscure glazing and fixed 
toplights shall be installed as shown on the approved drawing and shall 
be retained as approved whilst the conservatory remains in place.  No 
opening doors or windows, other than those shown on the approved 
plans, shall be installed. 

Reason: In the interests of the living conditions of the adjacent property 
in accordance with policy H7 of the Development Control Local Plan.”

Page 6



REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential 
amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity of the 
dwelling and the locality. As such, the proposal 
complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan (2005); national 
planning guidance contained in Planning Policy 
Statement 1  "Delivering Sustainable Development"; 
and supplementary design guidance contained in the 
City of York's "A guide to extensions and alterations to 
private dwelling houses" and the Copmanthorpe 
Village Design Statement (2003).

COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY (FOR AGENDA 
ITEM 3B), HORTON, MACDONALD, REID, 
SIMPSON-LAING, SUNDERLAND AND B WATSON 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Councillors Livesley, Bartlett, Sue Galloway, Horton, Macdonald, Reid, 
Sunderland and B Watson declared personal non-prejudicial interests in 
agenda item 3b (Tesco Supermarket, Askham Bar, Tadcaster Road, 
Dringhouses, York) as regular customers at Tesco stores. 

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 

47. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

47a. 48 Wetherby Road, Acomb, York (06/02028/FUL)  

Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr & Mrs Jeffrey, for 
the erection of 1 no. detached single storey dwelling and garage to the rear 
of 48 Wetherby Road (resubmission).  

The case officer circulated a sheet setting out the following changes to the 
conditions proposed: 

• The addition of conditions to ensure that the dwelling was single storey 
and preventing external alterations to the roof, to require fixed obscure 
glazing in the bathroom windows, and to ensure the retention of the 
hedge on the eastern boundary at a height of at least 2m. 

• The removal of conditions 11 and 13 (HWAY12 and HWAY31) and their 
replacement with conditions relating to improved vehicular access, 
provision of turning areas, and replacement cycle storage and car 
parking. 

Page 9



Representations were received from neighbouring residents, in objection to 
the application, and from the applicant’s agent, in support of the 
application. 

Some Members expressed concerns regarding the application, relating to 
the loss of the large area of garden space and the impact this had on the 
green corridor, the location of the access on the boundary with the gardens 
of two adjacent properties and the precedent that may be set for future 
garden developments in the vicinity. 

Councillor Macdonald proposed and Councillor B Watson seconded a 
motion to refuse the application, on the grounds that it contravened 
Policies GP1 (Design), GP10 (Subdivision of Gardens and Infill 
Development), H4a (Housing Windfalls) and NE8 (Green Corridors) of the 
Draft Deposit Local Plan.  On being put to the vote, this motion was lost.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions listed in the report, with deletion of 
conditions 11 and 13 and the following additional 
conditions:

(i) Condition – “The dwellings to be erected on this site shall be single 
storey.  No external alterations to the roof to incorporate an additional 
floor shall be carried out following the completion or occupation of the 
buildings without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority.  

  
Reason:  In the interests of protecting the amenities of the adjoining 
residents and to assist the development being integrated into the area.” 

(ii) Condition – “Fixed obscure glazing shall be fitted to the bathroom 
windows and shall thereafter be retained.  

  
Reason:  In the interests of the privacy of the neighbouring residents.” 

(iii) Condition – “The existing hedge to the eastern boundary of the site 
shall be retained at a minimum of two metres in height unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority and a suitable 
alternative agreed.  

  
Reason:  In the interests of the privacy of the neighbouring residents.” 

(iv) Condition – “The building shall not be occupied until vehicular access 
has been improved in accordance with details which shall have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

  
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety.” 

(v) Condition – “No part of the site shall come into use until the turning 
areas have been provided  in accordance with the approved plans. 
Thereafter the turning are
[...]
r shall be 
retained at all times during the construction period. 

 Reason:  To establish existing ground level and therefore to avoid 
confusion in measuring the height of the approved 
development, and to ensure that the approved development 
does not have an adverse impact on the character of the 
surrounding area.” 

(v) Condition – “Prior to the development coming into use details of the 
meshing preventing access to areas under the ramp hereby approved, 
shall be submitted to and approved in  writing by the  Local Planning 
Authority.

 Reason:  In the interests of public safety.”

(vi) Condition – “The development shall not commence until details 
showing the measures used to protect the public during the 
construction and dismantling of the decked car park hereby approved, 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: In the interests of public safety.”

(vii)Condition – “Access to the existing on-site recycling facilities shall be 
retained at all times, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of members of the public.”

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to visual amenity, 
highway safety and the free flow of traffic as such the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1 and GP23 of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft.

Page 13



COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 1.55 pm. 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01508/FUL  Item No: a 
Page 1 of 10 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Westfield 
Date: 21 December 2006 Parish: No Parish 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/01508/FUL 
Application at: 73 Gale Lane York YO24 3AD   
For: Erection of apartment block comprising 6 no. two bed flats and 1 

no. two bed house aft
[...]
ncreased planting has been provided, as recommended, to 
the front of the buildings to prevent easy access through the site and to create a 
sense of ownership of the development. It s suggested that the front of the bin stores 
are welded mesh so potential intruders are aware it is only a bin and wont be 
tempted to force the door.  
 
OPEN SPACE 
 
The applicant has agreed to provide a contribution towards off-site open space in 
accordance with policy L1c. The contribution would be used to improve local amenity 
open space such as Hob Moor, local play space such as Foxwood Lane and sports 
pitches within the West Zone of the Sport and Active Leisure Strategy.  The 
contribution has been assessed as £5257. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 It is considered that the proposal accords with council policy.  There would not be 
any detrimental impact upon neighbouring residents amenity in terms of 
overshadowing or loss of privacy.  The design of the scheme reflects neighbouring 
properties and the bulk and massing are considered to be appropriate.  There would 
not be any highway implications and adequate on site parking is provided.  Officers 
recommend approval. 
 
 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1 TIME2 Development start within three years 
  
 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 

with the following plans and other submitted details:- 
  
 JW/GL/7 received 18th September 2006 
 JW/GL/8 received 18th September 2006 
 JW/GL/6 received 16th November 2006 
  
 or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority as an amendment to the approved plans. 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 

carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01508/FUL  Item No: a 
Page 9 of 10 

3 HWAY10 Vehicular areas surfaced, details reqd 
  
4 HWAY17 IN Removal of redundant crossing 
  
5 HWAY19 Car and cycle
[...]

15 The building shall not be occupied until the cycle parking areas and means of 
enclosure have been provided within the site in accordance with the approved 
plans, and these areas shall not be used for any purpose other than the 
parking of cycles. 

  
 Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the 

adjacent roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours. 
 
16 VISQ4 Boundary details to be supplied 
  
17 Details of the proposed method of lighting the car parking area and stores 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and shall be operational prior to the first occupation of the development 

  
 Reason: To ensure neighbouring amenity is not unduly affected by 

unacceptable levels of illumination emitting from the development site. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the character of the area, residential 
amenity, open space provision and highway safety. As such the proposal complies 
with Policy H9 of  the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and Policies GP1, GP3, GP9, H4a, H5a, L1c and T4 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Heather Fairy (Mon - Wed) Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551668 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Clinic

124

13
6

89

103

12

2

Prio
ry

Medica
l

Centre

Presbytery

Church
of

Our Lady

75 130

116

100

112

87
89

77

77

67

65
63

61
59

5
2

5
4

112

114

108

110

72

86

51

51a

53

53a

55

55a

61

61a

51b

51c

57

59

63 106

43

28

38

Hall

82

84

82
a

84
a

Hall

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET
Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:1250 7/12/2006

Organisation

N

S

EW

FM 4

TUDOR ROAD

G
A
LE

LA
N

E

Site Plan : 73 - 75 Gale Lane York        06/01508/FUL

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01641/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 21 December 2006 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/01641/FUL 
Application at: 42 Stonegate York YO1 8AS   
For: Variation of condition 4 of planning permission 03/00590/FUL to 

extend opening hours of internet lounge from 1000-2300 (Mon-
Sat) and 1100-2230 (Sun) to 1000-2400 (Mon-Thurs), 1000-
0100 (Fri and Sat) and 1100-2400 (Sun) and extension of off-
licence hours from 22.30-23.00(Sun). 

By: Ian Loftus 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 6 December 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The recent amendment (April 2005) to the Use Classes Order places Internet 
cafes within A1 use.  Circular 03/2005 confirms that provided the use of the Internet 
is the primary use and that the cafe is an ancillary element, the serving of hot and 
cold drinks does not invalidate the A1 status. This is a change from previous stances 
on internet (or cyber) cafes which were previously not specifically included in the Use 
Classes Order and were considered to either be sui generis or a dual A2/A3 use.  It 
was on the basis of this former stance that the property was granted A2/A3 use in 
three separate applications (for the ground, first and second floors) in 2000, 2002 
and 2003.    
 
1.2  A condition of the first consent for the change of use of the first floor from retail 
(Class A1) to dual use (Class A2 & A3) as internet facility and internet cafe lounge 
was that the hours of 
[...]
ation Reference Number: 06/02156/FUL  Item No: c 
Page 5 of 5 

 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential amenity of the neighbours, the 
visual amenity of the dwelling and the locality. As such, the proposal complies with 
Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan (2005); 
national planning guidance contained in Planning Policy Statement 1  "Delivering 
Sustainable Development"; and supplementary design guidance contained in the 
City of York's "A guide to extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses" and 
Guidelines 2, 3 and 4 of the extension and infill development guidelines in the 
Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement (2003). 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



FLAXMAN
CROFT

W
A

G
G

O
N

E
R

S
D

R
IV

E

P
O

T
T

E
R

S
D

R
IV

E

W
A

IN
E

R
S

C
LO

S
E

C
O

O
P

E
R

S
D

R
IV

E

D
R

A
P

E
R

S
C

R
O

F
T

B
A

R
B

E
R

S
D

R
IV

E
FAR

M
ER

S
W

AY

LB

28

35

14

2

1
8

1
0

1
1

1
5

1

27

19

1
1

7
1

5

2
1
4

9
1
1

1

6

1

5

6 7

8

1
1

6

7 8

40

5

8

1

6

8

38

36

1

7

1
1 1
5

1
9

1

2
9

8
2

1
6

5

10

B
O

W
Y

E
R

S
C

L
O

S
E

F
L

A
X

M
A

N
C

R
O

F
T

W
A

T
T

L
E

R
S

C
L

O
S

E

PLO
UGHM

AN'S
CL

20

1
1

1
5

1

2
5

2

3
4

1

1
1

24

16

1

4

5

8

5

32

15

4b

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET
Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY JB

Y

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 21 DECEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, 
MACDONALD, REID, SIMPSON-LAING, 
SUNDERLAND AND B WATSON 

 
48. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
10 Hatters Close, 
Copmanthorpe, York 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Sue Galloway, 
Horton, Macdonald, 
Reid, Sunderland and 
B Watson 
 

7-9 Hawkshead Close, 
York 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Sue Galloway, 
Horton, Macdonald, 
Reid, Sunderland and 
B Watson 
 

 
49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Reid withdrew from the room during consideration of agenda 
item 4b (42 Stonegate, York) under the provisions of the Planning Code of 
Good Practice, as she had considered a licensing application for the 
premises as a member of a Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing withdrew from the room during consideration of 
agenda item 4b (42 Stonegate, York) under the provisions of the Planning 
Code of Good Practice, as she regularly frequented the premises. 
 

50. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the West & City 

Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 16 
November 2006 and 28 November 2006 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 



51. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

52. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

52a. 73 Gale Lane, York (06/01508/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr J Wheldon, for the 
erection of an apartment block comprising 6 no. two bed flats and 1 no. two 
bed house, after demolition of existing dwellings at 73 and 75 Gale Lane 
(resubmission). 
 
The case officer advised Members that condition 2 needed to be amended 
to refer to revised plan JW/GL/6B, received on 6 December 2006, and that 
an additional condition was recommended to ensure the implementation of 
the planting shown on the plans. 
 
Members proposed that an informative be added requesting that the 
developer requires tenants to bring their bins back into the stores after they 
have been emptied. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report, with the following 
amended condition: 

 
(i) Condition 2 – “The development hereby permitted shall be carried out 

only in accordance with the following plans and other submitted 
details:- 

 
JW/GL/7 received 18th September 2006 
JW/GL/8 received 18th September 2006 
JW/GL/6B received 6th December 2006 

 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority as an amendment to the approved plans. 

 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 

development is carried out only as approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.” 

 
   And the following additional condition and informative: 
 
(i) Condition – “The scheme of landscaping shown on Drawing No. 

JW/GL/6B received by the Local Planning Authority on 6 December 
2006 shall be carried out in its entirety within the period of twelve 



months beginning with the date on which development is commenced, 
or within such longer period as may be agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. All trees, shrubs and bushes shall be adequately 
maintained for the period of five years beginning with the date of 
completion of the scheme and  during that period all losses shall be 
made good as and when necessary. 
 
Reason:  To secure the satisfactory implementation of the proposal.” 

 
(ii) Informative – “The Planning Committee requested that the lease of the 

flats should include a clause requiring the occupiers to remove their 
refuse bin from the street after emptying and place them in the bin store 
provided.” 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the character 
of the area, residential amenity, open space provision 
and highway safety. As such the proposal complies 
with Policy H9 of  the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and 
Policies GP1, GP3, GP9, H4a, H5a, L1c and T4 of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
52b. 42 Stonegate, York (06/01641/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Ian Loftus, for the 
variation of condition 4 of planning permission 03/00590/FUL to extend 
opening hours of an internet lounge from 1000-2300 (Mon-Sat) and 1100-
2230 (Sun) to 1000-2400 (Mon-Thurs), 1000-0100 (Fri and Sat) and 1100-
2400 (Sun) and extension of off-licence hours from 2230-2300(Sun). 
 
Some Members expressed concern that the application would harm the 
conservation area character of Stonegate and residential amenity in the 
area, whilst other Members expressed the view that no harm would be 
caused. 
 
Councillor Horton proposed and Councillor B Watson seconded a motion 
to refuse the application.  On being put to the vote, this motion was lost, 
and a further motion was then put forward to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions attached to the previous planning 
permission for the premises. 

 
REASON: The West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-

Committee is of the opinion that in view of the existing 
licensed premises in the area, the proposed extension 
of hours would not harm the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and local 
residential amenity contrary to Policy E4 of the North 
Yorkshire County Structure Plan: Policies GP1, HE3, 



HE4 of the City of York Development Control Local 
Plan- Incorporating the Proposed 4th Set of Changes; 
and national planning guidance contained in Planning 
Policy Guidance Note No. 15 "Planning and the 
Historic Environment”. 

 
52c. 10 Hatters Close, Copmanthorpe, York (06/02156/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr P Hagues, for a 
two storey pitched roof side extension and single storey rear extension. 
 
The case officer reported that Copmanthorpe Parish Council had changed 
their position on the application since the report had been published and 
outlined the objections that they had recently put forward.  
 
Members expressed the view that for applications such as this, where 
other buildings were in close proximity, drawings were needed to indicate 
how the development related to neighbouring properties at roof level.  
Officers were asked to investigate whether these details could be required 
when new planning legislation comes into effect.  It was suggested that a 
condition be added requiring the details of the relationship between the 
development and adjacent properties at roof level to be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for approval.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional condition: 

 
(i) Condition – “Notwithstanding the approved plans a large scale drawing 

(1:20) showing the roof detail and guttering where it abuts the adjacent 
property (9 Hatters Close) including measured details of that property 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall proceed only in accordance with the 
approved drawing. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the roof and gutter detail can be built as shown 

in the interest of the visual amenity of the area and the living 
conditions of the adjacent property.” 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential 
amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity of the 
dwelling and the locality. As such, the proposal 
complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan (2005); national 
planning guidance contained in Planning Policy 
Statement 1  "Delivering Sustainable Development"; 
and supplementary design guidance contained in the 
City of York's "A guide to extensions and alterations to 
private dwelling houses" and Guidelines 2, 3 and 4 of 



the extension and infill development guidelines in the 
Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement (2003). 

 
52d. 7 Hawkshead Close, York (06/02062/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr S O’Driscoll, for 
the erection of a pitched roof two storey detached dwelling on land at 7-9 
Hawkshead Close (resubmission). 
 
The case officer reported that, since the publication of the report, 
comments had been received from the drainage engineer at York 
Consultancy.  No objections had been raised but conditions were 
requested to require details of surface water drainage systems to be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval and to require the 
agreement of the height of the existing ground level and finished floor level 
above ordnance datum.  An informative was also requested regarding the 
connection of surface water drainage systems to the sewers. 
 
Representations were received in objection to the application, from a 
neighbouring resident. 
 
Some Members expressed the view that, in order to improve parking and 
access to buildings, the proposed dwelling needed to be moved back 
approximately 1m on the site, creating a larger gap between it and the 
existing property at 9 Hawkshead Close.  Members highlighted the need to 
relocate the cycle store to a more accessible location and to provide 
appropriate bin storage space.  They also drew attention to the need to 
ensure that the treatment of the boundary between the gravelled area and 
the adjacent lawn was satisfactory. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred. 
 
REASON: (i) To investigate whether the proposed dwelling could 

be moved back approximately 1m on the site, 
creating a larger gap between it and the existing 
property at 9 Hawkshead Close, in order to 
improve parking and access to buildings; 

 
(ii) To assess whether the cycle store could be 

relocated to a more accessible location; 
 

(iii) To consider provision of appropriate bin storage 
space; 

 
(iv) To ensure the treatment of the boundary between 

the gravelled area and the adjacent lawn is 
satisfactory. 

 
52e. Dodsworth Hall, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton, York (06/02233/FUL)  

 
It was reported that this full application, submitted by Honeypots 
(Dodsworth Hall) Limited, for a single storey rear extension, vehicle access 
and car parking, and new rooflights, had been withdrawn by the applicant. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 


